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Shri Priya Gupta: On Ii point of order, Sir. 11 what the hon. Minister has said is right, how can the Railway Minister and the Deputy Minister come from non-technical people and not from railwaymen themselves?

Maharajkumar Vljaya Ananda: Wi:!
the Government consider sending a pilot before mail trains to avoid accident~ or at least minimise lhem?

Shri Swaran Singh: I do nut think it will be necessary to have this duplicate running of some pilot tr din. and we should concentrate on eliminating the causes by improving our o"")cration and arousing safety-conscioasness. It will, I think, be a great wast.age if we were to run pilots to ensure "diety.
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Contaminated Flour from U.s.A.

+ r Shri Moha. Swarup:
I Shri Hem Barua:
j Dr. L. M. Singbvi:

S N Q ","' 1 ~ Shri Yashpal Singh:
. ... . ,,0. . j Shri P. C. Borooab:

I Shrt S. M. Banerjee:
: Shri A. N.
l Vidyalankar'

Will the Minister of Food and Alrrt-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a consignment at flour was sent by philanthropic societies in the U.S.A. to their represen ta ti ves in this country:

(b) it so, the quantities thereof and the names of the societies, which donated the flour;

(e) whether it is a faet the consignment of flour has been contaminated;

(d) whether any inquiry has been initiated to find out the soure,. and place of contamination;

(e) whether it is a fact that over 600 people in two districts in West Bengal and another in Assam were recently struck' by paralysis after eating chapatis made from imported flour;

({) whether it is also a fact that J 80 boys of Chotapu Khuri Mission School in Assam, who ate chapatis made in the school kitchen out of a consignment of all purpose flour donated by the people of U.S.A., suffered from parHal paralysis of thE" limb; and

(g) if so, the details thereof and thE" action taken by the Government pertaining thereto'


293 Oral Answers SRAVANA 16, IBM (SAKA) Oml Answers

'l'be Deputy Minis&er in the M1Disny of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M.
Thomas): Sir, the answer comes to about four typed pages.

Shl'imati Renu Chakravartty: He may read it. We have got sO many questions.

Mr. Speaker: Has th" sta:.cment been laid on the Table of the House?

Sbri A. M. Thomas: With your permission, I can lay it on the Tab I e of the House.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: "Unless he reads it, how ran we pd questions?

Mr. Speaker: I ("mnot. allow-ann the Members would agree \\,;Ih me-
the Minister to read a four-page ,tate-men!. Th" Members would also iike to know what it contains in order to be able to put questions. I would suggest then that the statement t:f foul' pages might be laid on the Table of the House. and tomorrow I will give opportunities to Members to Pl;t Ciues-
tions.

Shri A. M. Tbomas: Sir. I lay lhe answer on the Table. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 15J.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES·
TJONS

D.V.C. Navigational Canal

r Shri Daji:
I Shri P. K. Deo:
~ Shri Narendra Singh Mahida:
I Shri P. ~. Borooah:
L Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faet that the Damodar Valley Corporation has not yet repaired the canal dama~ed in 1958-59;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether it is also a fact that the non-repairs have left the canal un-J>3vigable and coal supplies to Bengal are held up?

The Mbalster of State in the Mlnlstry of IrriptiOD and Power (·Shrl Alaresan): (a) No; Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not aNa.

. r >,;fT~o mo f[~~T:

! lilT ~o ;to ~flr." :
lilT §;ftE{ ~~ :

IIIlTf'l'~~:
1 IIlT~o ~o "f~m:
.\ Y,;,! 1f~<n"f f~ :

• .;i''tJi,n ~q;T '{Tlf:

*'J..t:!. ~ ' .. fT "'0 q;[o ~If
f ',;rT nll W'I' '!"'" :
i, :sTo ~o <'fo m:
i "'1'1 ~;>I';;ft(\" m"l' "'''!!TOfT :
I '.:rT~"r'J!:
I lilT ~t:
i lilt ~q <'fT<'f m:fqi :
, lilt iTo !fio il'i+nVl' : ! IIl~T ~T~ ;t<rr :
L lilT '!~ ,,~:

'PH I!fm <r~ 'l:fl!l' 1f"-1'r <ri'f <rcrr.l 'f>')
'!I''lT 'lii:ir fit; :

(q;) ~~ ~ ~ '3'~ lli1r ~
¥'iTit~'f>"I1'~ ;

(llf) fit;cR 'I;j"if'f';;f lfT,,1 ~ mR q;[

fimq;:r: ~ €. 'i, =(-'i, ~ it 'I;ff"ll'Kf f'f;1n
~'ll ;

(IT) iflfT ~ « ~ l!i't ~m
~ ~I";J<'I' 'llc14/:j<fidl q;[ ~ lf~ ~

~ ~T ~ m.: ~ iffiUT ~ ;

('II) ~f<'flfT ~ ~ n:'f>' "fTW
~ ~ ~'kof it, f~ ~ it 'i!.<m
it If'flf ~ it ~6T Q'I;fT qT.: iflfT
~ ~ ~ ~ !tiT {~~ iflfT omt
~rm ; ~

(~) ~ iT~ q~ ~<;Iff
ill it; it; ~ ~ ~ itiflfT ~
t ~ 11'rof it tf IflfT iflfT 1{l'If q"{

~ ?

